



liberty health sciences

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.
(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018

(in Canadian Dollars)

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants.

Liberty Health Sciences Inc. **(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)**

August 31, 2018

Table of contents

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	2
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	5-15

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(In Canadian dollars)

	Note	August 31, 2018	February 28, 2018
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and term deposits		\$ 26,105,351	\$ 26,145,379
Inventory	4	4,403,848	2,296,852
Biological assets	5	1,251,228	743,896
Prepaid assets and other current assets		1,354,374	622,404
Total current assets		\$ 33,114,801	\$ 29,808,531
Deposits		309,932	2,204,819
Investments	6	1,331,764	320,225
Promissory note	7	2,973,160	-
Capital assets	8	43,562,402	25,285,804
Intangible assets	9	48,176,347	48,164,672
Total assets		\$ 129,468,406	\$ 105,784,051
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 4,016,572	\$ 3,556,446
Finance lease		21,303	61,540
Total current liabilities		4,037,875	3,617,986
Convertible notes payable	10	9,974,845	8,837,835
Embedded derivative	10	1,305,007	2,930,932
Deferred rent		-	56,272
Deferred tax liability		377,831	377,831
Total liabilities		15,695,558	15,820,856
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	11	136,951,967	113,321,501
Warrant reserve	12	10,573,826	5,002,063
Contributed surplus	13	4,835,946	2,456,669
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(1,441,796)	(2,449,730)
(Deficit) retained earnings		(37,147,095)	(28,367,308)
Total shareholders' equity		113,772,848	89,963,195
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 129,468,406	\$ 105,784,051

Nature of operations (Note 1)

Approved on behalf of the Board:

"George Scorsis"
Signed: CEO and Director

"Rene Gulliver"
Signed: CFO

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(In Canadian dollars)

	Note	For the three months ended August 31,		For the six months ended August 31,	For the period from May 1 to August 31,
		2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenue					
Sales		\$ 2,219,290	\$ 47,024	\$ 3,360,408	\$ 51,817
Total revenue		2,219,290	47,024	3,360,408	51,817
Cost of sales					
Cost of goods sold	4	1,449,554	141,243	2,275,852	147,515
Depreciation	8, 9	257,074	63,049	433,846	67,859
Change in fair value of biological assets	5	(1,201,835)	(271,067)	(1,669,965)	(272,239)
Total cost of sales		504,793	(66,775)	1,039,733	(56,865)
Gross profit		1,714,497	113,799	2,320,675	108,682
Operating expenses					
Professional fees		833,485	411,081	1,346,177	411,380
Employee and staff costs		633,413	323,409	1,298,295	335,126
Office and general		359,573	69,910	597,888	80,807
Consulting fees		-	151,886	45,940	203,644
Travel and entertainment		196,911	108,172	363,401	127,342
Interest expense		472,266	-	935,819	-
Advertising and marketing		453,732	102,056	664,327	145,297
Insurance		50,131	99,059	311,713	99,059
Selling costs		519,981	17,083	867,787	17,083
Facilities expenses and leases		402,191	-	816,266	-
Royalty	14	117,760	-	151,994	-
Depreciation	8, 9	475,327	417,067	933,938	453,597
Share-based compensation	13	1,241,344	646,334	2,379,277	646,334
Total operating expenses		5,756,114	2,346,057	10,712,822	2,519,669
Non-operating items					
Other (income) expense		463,682	(10,304)	(48,372)	(14,712)
Investor relations and filing fees		176,274	208,372	445,172	208,372
Application costs		254,496	-	254,496	-
Transaction costs		286,869	20,158,030	534,137	20,593,585
Interest accretion	10	497,642	-	961,393	-
Change in fair value of embedded derivative	10	(48,752)	-	(1,625,925)	-
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(66,473)	89,839	(133,261)	499,417
Total other non-operating items		1,563,738	20,445,937	387,640	21,286,662
Net loss		(5,605,355)	(22,678,195)	(8,779,787)	(23,697,649)
Other comprehensive loss					
Foreign currency translation adjustment		529,637	(3,545,596)	1,007,934	(3,508,898)
Net comprehensive loss		\$ (5,075,718)	\$ (26,223,791)	\$ (7,771,853)	\$ (27,206,547)
Weighted average number of shares		334,947,832	251,862,600	337,764,434	239,158,043
Net loss per share – basic and diluted		\$ (0.017)	\$ (0.090)	\$ (0.026)	\$ (0.099)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Liberty Health Sciences Inc. (formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(In Canadian dollars)

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Warrant reserve	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	(Deficit) retained earnings	Total shareholders' equity
Balance as at April 30, 2017	185,945,512	\$ 30,167,601	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 478,198	\$ 30,645,799
Share issuance – cash, net of issuance costs	54,727,532	31,027,503	769,410	-	-	-	31,796,913
Share-based payments	-	-	-	646,334	-	-	646,334
Shares retained by Securecom shareholders	43,348,149	27,049,244	-	-	-	-	27,049,244
Options retained by Securecom shareholders	-	-	-	16,908	-	-	16,908
Net comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(3,508,898)	(23,697,649)	(27,206,547)
Balance as at August 31, 2017	284,021,193	\$ 88,244,348	\$ 769,410	\$ 663,242	\$ (3,508,898)	\$ (23,219,451)	\$ 62,948,651
Share issuance – 242 Cannabis acquisition	18,815,322	24,459,919	4,232,653	-	-	-	28,692,572
Share issuance – legal settlement	505,000	595,900	-	-	-	-	595,900
Share issuance – options exercised	16,833	21,334	-	(1,334)	-	-	20,000
Share-based payments	-	-	-	1,794,761	-	-	1,794,761
Net comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	1,059,168	(5,147,857)	(4,088,689)
Balance as at February 28, 2018	303,358,348	\$ 113,321,501	\$ 5,002,063	\$ 2,456,669	\$ (2,449,730)	\$ (28,367,308)	\$ 89,963,195
Share issuance – cash, net of issuance costs	25,555,875	15,738,066	5,571,763	-	-	-	21,309,829
Share issuance – debt settlement	10,092,583	7,892,400	-	-	-	-	7,892,400
Share-based payments	-	-	-	2,379,277	-	-	2,379,277
Net comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	1,007,934	(8,779,787)	(7,771,853)
Balance as at August 31, 2018	339,006,806	\$ 136,951,967	\$ 10,573,826	\$ 4,835,946	\$ (1,441,796)	\$ (37,147,095)	\$ 113,772,848

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In Canadian dollars)

	Note	For the six months ended August 31, 2018	For the period from May 1 to August 31, 2017
Operating activities			
Net loss		\$ (8,779,787)	\$ (23,697,649)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	8, 9	1,371,079	521,456
Change in fair value of biological assets	5	(1,669,965)	(272,239)
Share-based compensation	13	2,379,277	646,334
Non-cash transaction costs		-	20,150,860
Interest accretion	10	961,393	-
Change in fair value of embedded derivative	10	(1,625,925)	-
Change in fair value of investments	6	190,436	-
Disposal of assets		262,803	-
Effect of exchange rate changes		35,233	(323,681)
Changes in non-cash working capital			
Inventory		(3,194,937)	(149,751)
Biological assets		2,245,434	(165,371)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		(731,970)	(252,364)
Deposits		1,894,887	(195,708)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		460,126	(452,336)
Deferred rent		(56,272)	(24,662)
		(6,258,188)	(4,215,111)
Investing activities			
Purchase of equipment	8	(18,798,650)	(147,746)
Cash received from acquisitions		-	3,026,807
Purchase of investment	6	(1,196,390)	-
Issuance of promissory note	7	(2,948,792)	-
Acquisition of Chestnut Hill Tree Farm LLC		-	(45,398,694)
		(22,943,832)	(42,519,633)
Financing activities			
Share capital issued for cash, net of issuance costs	11	21,309,829	31,796,913
Share capital issued to repay debt	11	7,892,400	-
Finance lease		(40,237)	-
		29,161,992	31,796,913
Net increase (decrease) in cash and term deposits		(40,028)	(14,937,831)
Cash and term deposits, beginning of period		26,145,379	26,365,123
Cash and term deposits, end of period		\$ 26,105,351	\$ 11,427,292

Liberty Health Sciences Inc. (formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

1. Nature of operations

Liberty Health Sciences Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on November 9, 2011 as SecureCom Mobile Inc. ("SecureCom"). The head office of the Company is located at 35 McCaul Street, Suite 201, Toronto, Ontario, Canada and its registered office is located at Suite 2300, 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

The Company's principal business activity is the production and distribution of medical cannabis through its wholly-owned subsidiary DFMMJ LLC (d/b/a Liberty Health Sciences Florida Ltd.).

On July 20, 2017, the Company completed a reverse takeover transaction, pursuant to which DFMMJ Investments Ltd. ("DFMMJ") amalgamated with a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The Company's common shares resumed trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol "LHS" on July 26, 2017.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on October 29, 2018.

2. Basis of presentation

(a) Statement of compliance

The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all notes of the type normally included within the annual financial report and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the period from May 1, 2017 to February 28, 2018, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee.

(b) Basis of presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, under the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value and biological assets that are measured at fair value less costs to sell, as detailed in the Company's accounting policies.

(c) Functional and presentation currency and change in functional currency

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. Effective May 23, 2017, the functional currency of DFMMJ LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary, was changed from the Canadian dollar to the United States dollar. The change in functional currency was a result of the increased influence of the United States dollar on the economic environment in which DFMMJ LLC operates due to the acquisition of Chestnut Hill Tree Farms LLC in fiscal 2018. The change in functional currency of the foreign operation has been adjusted prospectively from May 23, 2017.

(d) Basis of consolidation

The Company consolidates entities which it controls. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly and indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity and be exposed to the variable returns from its activities. The financial statements of the wholly owned subsidiaries are included in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

Liberty Health Sciences Inc. (formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

Entity Name	Jurisdiction of incorporation
Liberty Health Sciences USA Ltd.	British Columbia, Canada
DFMMJ LLC (d/b/a Liberty Health Sciences Florida Ltd.)	Florida, USA
242 Cannabis LLC	Florida, USA
Liberty Health Sciences Ohio LLC II (50.1% interest in Schottstein Aphria II LLC JV)	Ohio, USA
Liberty Health Sciences Ohio LLC III (50.1% interest in Schottstein Aphria III LLC JV)	Ohio, USA

Intragroup balances, and any unrealized gains and losses or income and expenses arising from transactions with controlled entities are eliminated to the extent of the Company's interest in the entity.

(e) Foreign currency translation

All figures presented in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are reflected in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect on the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the statement of financial position date are translated to Canadian dollars at the foreign exchange rate applicable as at that date. Realized and unrealized exchange gains and losses are recognized through profit or loss.

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated in Canadian dollars at year-end exchange rates. Income and expenses, and cash flows of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars using average exchange rates. Exchange differences resulting from translating foreign operations are recognised in other comprehensive loss and accumulated in equity.

(f) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and revenue and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Management has applied significant estimates and assumptions related to the following:

Biological assets and Inventory

Management is required to make a number of estimates and assumptions in calculating the fair value less costs to sell and costs to complete, including estimating the stage of growth of the cannabis, harvesting costs, sales price, and expected yields.

Estimated useful lives, impairment considerations and amortization of capital and intangible assets

Amortization of capital and intangible assets is dependent upon estimates of useful lives based on management's judgment.

Indefinite life intangible asset impairment testing requires management to make critical estimates in the impairment testing model. On an annual basis, the Company tests whether indefinite life intangible assets are impaired. Estimation is required with respect to determining the recoverable amount of indefinite life intangibles.

Impairment of definite long-lived assets is influenced by judgment in defining a cash generating unit and determining the indicators of impairment, and estimates used to measure impairment losses.

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

Share-based compensation and warrants

The fair value of share-based compensation and warrants are estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and rely on a number of estimates, such as the expected life of the option or warrant, the volatility of the underlying share price, the risk-free rate of return, and the estimated rate of forfeiture options granted.

Taxes

Provisions for taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

3. Significant accounting policies

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies used in the preparation of the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period from May 1, 2017 to February 28, 2018.

New standards and interpretations adopted in the current period

The Company implemented the following amendments for the period beginning on March 1, 2018:

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial instruments.

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, specifies how and when to recognize revenue and enhances relevant disclosures to be applied to all contracts with customers.

The Company has adopted these new rules retrospectively from March 1, 2018 with the practical expedients permitted under the standards. Comparatives were not restated.

4. Inventory

Inventory is comprised of:

	August 31, 2018	February 28, 2018
Harvested cannabis	\$ 148,428	\$ 104,413
Extracted cannabis oil	3,457,242	1,859,828
Packaged cannabis oil	728,178	332,611
	\$ 4,403,848	\$ 2,296,852

Inventory recognized as an expense in cost of sales for the three and six months ended August 31, 2018 was US\$1,166,260 (\$1,512,989) and US\$1,738,962 (\$2,255,955), respectively. (three months ended August 31, 2017 and period from May 1 to August 31, 2017 was US\$11,620 (\$14,954) and US\$12,650 (\$16,341), respectively).

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

5. Biological assets

Biological assets are comprised of:

	Amount
Balance as at April 30, 2017	\$ -
Cost incurred until harvest	544,844
Effect of changes in fair value of biological assets	1,311,671
Purchased biological assets	167,796
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(1,290,762)
Effect of foreign exchange	10,347
Balance as at February 28, 2018	\$ 743,896
Cost incurred until harvest	1,118,856
Effect of changes in fair value of biological assets	1,680,520
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(2,297,184)
Effect of foreign exchange	5,140
Balance as at August 31, 2018	\$ 1,251,228

The Company values medical cannabis plants at cost from the date of initial clipping from mother plants until the plant enters the flowering stage, which is usually at the end of the eighth week of its growing cycle. Measurement of the biological asset at fair value less costs to sell and costs to complete begins once the plant enters the flowering stage.

In determining the fair value of biological assets, management is required to make several estimates, including: the expected cost required to grow the cannabis up to the point of harvest; harvesting costs; processing costs, selling costs; sales price; and, expected yields for the cannabis plant. Increases in costs required to grow up to the point of harvest, harvesting costs, processing costs and selling costs will decrease the fair value of biological assets, while increases in the sales price and expected yield for the cannabis plant will increase the fair value of biological assets. All of these significant estimates are categorized as Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. These estimates are subject to volatility in market prices and several uncontrollable factors, which could significantly affect the fair value of biological assets in future periods.

The sales price used in the valuation of biological assets is based on the average selling price of all cannabis products, and can vary based on different strains being grown as well as proportion of sales derived from various products sold. Selling costs vary depending on methods of selling, and are considered based on the expected methods of selling and the determined additional costs which would be incurred. Expected yields for the cannabis plant is also subject to variety of factors, such as strains being grown, length of growing cycle, and space allocated for growing. Management reviews all significant inputs based on historical information obtained as well as based on planned production schedules. Only when there is a material change from the existing expected fair value used for cannabis does the Company make any adjustments to the fair value used. During the period, there was no material change to these inputs and therefore there has been no change in the determined fair value per plant.

6. Investment

In June 2018, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with Promedia Investments Inc. ("Promedia") for the purchase of 150,000 shares of Promedia for a total cost of US\$150,000 (\$196,390). Promedia's sole asset is an investment in PROHBT Media Inc. The Company recognized a loss from the change in fair value of \$565 during the three months ended August 31, 2018, resulting from changes in foreign exchange.

In April 2018, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with Isodiol International Inc. ("Isodiol") for the purchase of 1,369,863 units of Isodiol for a total cost of \$1,000,000. Each unit was

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

comprised of one common share of Isodiol and one common share purchase warrant of Isodiol, exercisable at a price of \$1.00 per warrant for a period of three years from the closing of the agreement. At August 31, 2018, the Company determined the fair value of the common shares based on the market price of the common shares at August 31, 2018 and determined the fair value of the warrants based on a Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumptions: stock price of \$3.59; expected life of 2.73 years; \$nil dividends; 145.56% volatility; risk-free interest rate of 2.160%; and exercise price of \$10.00. The Company recognized a loss of \$619,910 and \$190,436 during the three and six months ended August 31, 2018, respectively, on its investment in Isodiol.

In November 2017, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with Green Tank Holdings Corp. for the purchase of 49,213 preferred shares, for a total cost of US\$250,000 (\$325,003). The Company determined the fair value of its investment, based on the most recent financing at the same price, is equal to its carrying value US\$250,000 USD (\$326,375). The Company recognized a gain from the change in fair value of \$2,675 and \$6,150 during the three and six months ended August 31, 2018, resulting from changes in foreign exchange.

7. Promissory note

On March 27, 2018, the Company announced that it had agreed to acquire a 75% ownership interest in Massachusetts-based William Noyes Webster Foundation Inc. ("WNWF") for US\$16 million, pursuant to a binding term sheet. WNWF owns an integrated medical cannabis license in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. The purchase of WNWF is subject to the receipt of all required governmental approvals from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Medical Use of Marijuana Program or the Massachusetts Cannabis Control Commission.

As part of the transaction, the Company agreed to lend US\$2,277,411 (\$2,948,792) to WNWF under a promissory note accruing 5% interest annually. The promissory note is payable to the Company either on the completion of closing and can be credited against the purchase price, or on March 27, 2019 if earlier than closing.

Security on the promissory note consists of the integrated medical cannabis license held by WNWF as well as certain fixed assets of WNWF.

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

8. Capital assets

	Land	Greenhouse infrastructure	Vehicles	Furniture & equipment	Leasehold improvements	Construction in progress	Total capital assets
Cost							
As at April 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	2,376,291	19,539,159	198,247	1,864,585	431,679	1,289,963	25,699,924
Effect of foreign exchange	(6,849)	(88,986)	(848)	(32,543)	(930)	(3,929)	(134,085)
As at February 28, 2018	\$ 2,369,442	\$ 19,450,173	\$ 197,399	\$ 1,832,042	\$ 430,749	\$ 1,286,034	\$ 25,565,839
Additions	-	222,860	279,097	2,086,668	655,918	15,554,107	18,798,650
Transfers	-	-	-	-	592,959	(592,959)	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	(262,803)	(262,803)
Effect of foreign exchange	21,327	114,330	4,881	47,571	13,120	77,829	279,058
As at August 31, 2018	\$ 2,390,769	\$ 19,787,363	\$ 481,377	\$ 3,966,281	\$ 1,692,746	\$ 16,062,208	\$ 44,380,744
Accumulated depreciation							
As at April 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	-	85,205	12,919	181,599	1,314	-	281,037
Effect of foreign exchange	-	(242)	(52)	(708)	-	-	(1,002)
As at February 28, 2018	\$ -	\$ 84,963	\$ 12,867	\$ 180,891	\$ 1,314	\$ -	\$ 280,035
Additions	-	60,681	31,822	334,819	101,556	-	528,878
Effect of foreign exchange	-	2,377	620	5,361	1,071	-	9,429
As at August 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ 148,021	\$ 45,309	\$ 521,071	\$ 103,941	\$ -	\$ 818,342
Net book value							
As at February 28, 2018	\$ 2,369,442	\$ 19,365,210	\$ 184,532	\$ 1,651,151	\$ 429,435	\$ 1,286,034	\$ 25,285,804
As at August 31, 2018	\$ 2,390,769	\$ 19,639,342	\$ 436,068	\$ 3,445,210	\$ 1,588,805	\$ 16,062,208	\$ 43,562,402

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

9. Intangible assets

	Licenses	Software	Intellectual property	Total intangible assets
Cost				
As at April 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,000,000	\$ 5,000,000
Additions	46,801,641	21,376	-	46,823,017
Effect of foreign exchange	(2,362,632)	(421)	-	(2,363,053)
As at February 28, 2018	\$ 44,439,009	\$ 20,955	\$ 5,000,000	\$ 49,459,964
Effect of foreign exchange	853,461	402	-	853,863
As at August 31, 2018	\$ 45,292,470	\$ 21,357	\$ 5,000,000	\$ 50,313,827

	Licenses	Software	Intellectual property	Total intangible assets
Accumulated depreciation				
As at April 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	-	8,657	1,286,531	1,295,188
Effect of foreign exchange	-	104	-	104
As at February 28, 2018	\$ -	\$ 8,761	\$ 1,286,531	\$ 1,295,292
Additions	-	8,867	833,333	842,201
Effect of foreign exchange	-	(13)	-	(13)
As at August 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ 17,615	\$ 2,119,864	\$ 2,137,480

	Licenses	Software	Intellectual property	Total intangible assets
Net book value				
As at February 28, 2018	\$ 44,439,009	\$ 12,194	\$ 3,713,469	\$ 48,164,672
As at August 31, 2018	\$ 45,292,470	\$ 3,742	\$ 2,880,136	\$ 48,176,347

In April 2017, a related party licensed intellectual property to the Company in exchange for common shares. The intellectual property relates to its expertise in growing, harvesting and producing cannabis as well as processing automation and other operational improvements. The Company valued the purchase price for intellectual property at \$5,000,000, which the Company estimates to be its fair value.

10. Convertible notes payable

In November 2017, the Company issued convertible secured debentures of US\$12,000,000 (\$15,465,600) (the "Notes"). The Notes bear interest of 12% per annum, payable semi-annually, and mature in November 2020. The notes are convertible into common shares of the Company at \$2.00 per share. The Company has the right to convert the Notes into common shares if the Company's shares are listed at a minimum of \$3.00 per share for ten consecutive trading days, on a volume weighted average basis.

The Notes are secured by a perfected first priority lien in all existing and future tangible and intangible assets of the Company, including accounts receivable, inventory, equipment, permits, subject only to customary permitted liens and provided that no security interest shall attach to any property or asset (tangible and intangible) which violates or creates a default under any contract to which the Company or any subsidiary is a party. The first priority security interest includes a general security agreement covering all present and future assets of the Company and a mortgage over all material owned property of the Company.

The Notes are denominated in United States dollars, while convertible in Canadian dollars. The conversion feature in a different currency requires a variable number of shares to settle the Notes and

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

therefore is treated as an embedded derivative for reporting purposes. The fair value of the embedded derivative was \$6,944,868 on the date of issuance and \$1,305,007 as at August 31, 2018. The Company recognized \$140,418 in transaction costs relating to the issuance of the Notes. The costs were allocated in a pro-rata manner to the derivative component and the Notes, with the amount of \$81,266 for the derivative component being included as part of the transaction costs in the statement of loss. The value of the convertible notes payable was \$8,421,027 on the date of issuance and \$9,974,845 as at August 31, 2018.

During the six months ended August 31, 2018, the notes payable increased by \$1,137,010 representing accretion interest of \$961,393 and a foreign exchange loss of \$177,717 and the embedded derivative decreased by \$1,625,925, representing the change in fair value on the embedded derivative. The Company recorded interest expense of US\$360,000 (\$471,565) and US\$720,000 (\$934,009) for the three and six months ended August 31, 2018, respectively.

The fair value of the embedded derivative was determined using the Black Scholes valuation model using the following assumptions in fiscal 2019: stock price of \$0.90; expected life of 2.23; \$nil dividends; 70% volatility; risk-free interest rate of 1.43%; foreign exchange rate of 0.7660; and the exercise price of \$2.00.

11. Share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. As at August 31, 2018 the Company issued 339,006,806 shares, of which 68,518,460 were held under escrow.

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance as at April 30, 2017	185,945,512	\$ 30,167,601
Share issuance – cash, net of issuance costs	54,727,532	31,027,503
Share issuance – 242 Cannabis acquisition	18,815,322	24,459,919
Share issuance – legal settlement	505,000	595,900
Share issuance – options exercised	16,833	21,334
Shares retained by SecureCom shareholders	43,348,149	27,049,244
Balance as at February 28, 2018	303,358,348	\$ 113,321,501
Share issuance – cash, net of issuance costs	25,555,875	15,738,066
Share issuance – repayment of debt	10,092,583	7,892,400
Balance as at August 31, 2018	339,006,806	\$ 136,951,967

In July 2018, the Company issued 10,092,583 common shares from treasury at a price of \$0.782 per share to settle US\$6,000,000 of outstanding payments to Thermo Energy Systems Inc. Outstanding invoices to Thermo Energy Systems Inc. were in respect of ongoing retrofitting and construction services performed at the Company's Liberty 360 Innovation Campus.

In May 2018, the Company closed a bought deal offering, issuing 25,555,875 units of the Company at a price of \$0.90 per unit. Each unit contained one common share and one common share purchase warrant with an exercise price of \$1.10 for a period of two years from closing. 1,533,352 Broker Warrants were issued as part of the transaction, consisting of warrants exercisable at \$0.90 for a period of two years from closing to acquire one common share and one common share purchase warrant with an exercise price of \$1.10 for a period of two years from closing. Cash issuance costs of \$1,690,459 were paid in respect of this offering.

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

12. Warrant reserve

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance as at April 30, 2017	-	\$ -
Issued during the period	12,402,853	1.72
Balance as at February 28, 2018	12,402,853	\$ 1.72
Issued during the period	27,089,227	1.09
Balance as at August 31, 2018	39,492,080	\$ 1.29

On May 10, 2018, the Company issued 25,555,875 common share purchase warrants as part of its bought deal offering (note 11). Each warrant is exercisable at \$1.10 per share and expires two years from closing. The fair value of these warrants on the grant date was \$5,052,406, using the relative value method.

As part of the bought deal offering on May 10, 2018, 1,533,352 Broker Warrants to acquire one common share and one common share purchase warrant exercisable at \$1.10 per share for a period of two years from closing were issued (note 11). Each Broker Warrant is exercisable at \$0.90 per unit and expires two years from closing. The fair value of these warrants on the grant date was \$519,357.

The warrant details of the Company are as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Number of warrants	Vested and exercisable
July 21, 2019	\$ 0.62	2,995,192	2,995,192
May 10, 2020	\$ 1.10	25,555,875	25,555,875
May 10, 2020	\$ 0.90	1,533,352	1,533,352
February 15, 2021	\$ 2.07	9,407,661	9,407,661
Balance as at August 31, 2018		39,492,080	39,492,080

The Company used the Black-Scholes valuation model to measure the initial value of granted warrants issued in May 2018 using the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 1.920% expected life of 2 years; \$nil dividends; and 75% volatility based on comparable companies.

13. Contributed surplus

The Company adopted a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to officers, directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire common shares of the Company. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance of stock options that may be granted under the plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company from time to time. The options granted have a maximum term of five years and vest as determined by the Board of Directors.

The Company recognized a share-based compensation expense of \$1,241,344 and \$2,379,277 during the three and six months ended August 31, 2018.

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance as at April 30, 2017	-	\$ -
Issued during the period	10,016,665	1.43
Exercised during the period	(16,833)	1.20
Balance as at February 28, 2018	9,999,832	\$ 1.43
Issued during the period	450,000	0.92
Balance as at August 31, 2018	10,449,832	\$ 1.35

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

The option details of the Company are as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Number of warrants	Vested and exercisable
July 20, 2018	\$ 2.85	6,666	6,666
July 20, 2018	\$ 1.20	233,166	233,166
July 24, 2019	\$ 1.00	200,000	200,000
July 24, 2019	\$ 1.50	200,000	200,000
July 24, 2019	\$ 2.00	200,000	200,000
July 28, 2022	\$ 0.62	1,500,000	1,000,000
October 23, 2022	\$ 1.07	410,000	136,667
December 4, 2022	\$ 1.62	7,250,000	908,332
July 4, 2023	\$ 0.92	450,000	150,000
Balance as at August 31, 2018		10,449,832	3,034,831

14. Related parties

Key management personnel are those persons that have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly and indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company's directors and members of the senior management group. Included in employee and staff costs for the three and six months ended August 31, 2018 are \$245,038 and \$394,929, respectively paid to key management personnel. Share-based compensation expense for key management personnel for the three and six months ended August 31, 2018 was \$1,128,049 and \$2,232,322, respectively.

Under a trademark license agreement, Liberty accrued \$119,535 of royalty expenses payable to a related company as at August 31, 2018 in respect of sales of products licensed by the same related company.

15. Financial risk management and financial instruments

Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and term deposits, deposit in trust, investment, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to SecureCom Mobile Inc., finance lease, convertible notes payable and embedded derivative.

The carrying values of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to SecureCom Mobile Inc. approximate their fair values due to their short periods of maturity.

Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments recorded at fair value are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements. Cash and term deposits, and deposit in trust are Level 1. The hierarchy is summarized as follows:

Level 1	quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities
Level 2	inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) from observable market data
Level 3	inputs for assets and liabilities not based upon observable market data

Liberty Health Sciences Inc.

(formerly, SecureCom Mobile Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended August 31, 2018

(In Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets				
Cash and term deposits	\$ 26,105,351	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 26,105,351
Investments	491,780	-	839,984	1,331,764
As at August 31, 2018	\$ 26,597,131	\$ -	\$ 839,984	27,437,115
Financial liabilities				
Embedded derivative	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,305,007	\$ 1,305,007
As at August 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,305,007	\$ 1,305,007

Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks:

(a) Business risk

The Company operates in the medical cannabis industry in the United States, which is largely regulated at the state level. Cannabis is categorized under the US federal Controlled Substances Act as a controlled substance and as such, violates federal law in the United States. At this time, the Company believes and has obtained legal advice that proceedings regarding cannabis violations are remote.

(b) Foreign exchange risk

The Company maintains cash and term deposits, a portion of its investments, its promissory note and convertible notes payable in United States dollars, which totaled US\$11,153,360, US\$400,000, US\$2,277,411 and US\$12,000,000, respectively, as of August 31, 2018 (February 28, 2018 – US\$14,361,680, US\$250,000, US\$nil and US\$12,000,000) respectively. As a result, the Company's operations are subject to variations from fluctuation in the foreign exchange rate. A 1% change in the foreign exchange rate may result in a gain/loss of approximately \$24,000. The Company does not maintain any contract to hedge against any fluctuation on foreign exchange rate.

(c) Credit risk

The maximum credit exposure at August 31, 2018 is the carrying amount of cash and term deposits. The Company does not have significant credit risk with respect to customers. All cash is placed with locally established financial institutions.

(d) Liquidity risk

As at August 31, 2018, the Company's financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, a finance lease, and its convertible notes payable. The Company's finance leases have contractual maturity dates within two years. The Company manages its liquidity risk by reviewing its capital requirements on an ongoing basis. Based on the Company's working capital position at August 31, 2018, management regards liquidity risk to be low.

(e) Capital management

The Company's objective when managing its capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, to meet its capital expenditures for its continued operations, and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital within a framework of acceptable risk. The Company will manage its capital structure and adjust it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, issue new debt, or acquire or dispose of assets. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis.